Please ask for:

Chief Executive’s Office
Mr G K Bankes Ch()rle‘y

Direct Dial: (01257) 515123

E-mail address: gordon.bankes@chorley.gov.uk Borough Council

Your Ref:

Our Ref: GKB/AJS Town Hall
Doc ID: Market Street
Date: 29 September 2005 Chorley
Chief Executive: Li”ﬁ?ihﬁ{ﬁ

Jeffrey W Davies MALLM

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A is to be held in the Council Chamber, Town
Hall, Chorley on Tuesday, 11th October, 2005 commencing at 10.00 am.

Continued....

AGENDA

Declarations of Any Interests

Members of the Sub-Committee are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal interest in respect of matters contained in this agenda in accordance with the
provisions of the Local Government Act 2000, the Council’'s Constitution and the
Members Code of Conduct. If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, then the
individual Member should not participate in a discussion on the matter and must
withdraw from the Council Chamber and not seek to influence a decision on the
matter.

Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) Requlations 2003
- Application to vary premises License respect of The Mitre, Weldbank Lane,
Chorley (Pages 1 - 82)

Report of Director of Legal Services (enclosed)

Attached for Members information is the Hearing Procedure

Any other item(s) that the Chair decides is/are urgent

& (01257) 515151 Fax (01257) 515150 www.chorley.gov.uk



Yours sincerely

/

Chief Executive

Distribution

1.

Agenda and reports to all Members of the Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A (Councillor
R Snape (Chair), Councillors M Lees and E Smith for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Councillor T Gray (Reserve Member) to be present at the start of the
meeting.

Agenda and reports to Director of Legal Services and Licensing Manager for attendance.

Agenda and reports to Deputy Leader (Councillor Edgerley) and Leader of Conservative
Group (Councillor P Goldsworthy) for information.

Agenda to all remaining Chief Officers for information.
Agenda to all remaining Members of the Council for information.

This information can be made available to you in larger print or on audio tape, or
translated into your own language. Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this
service.

a1 Hiledlatl 2nagdie aHmsfl didlell sraml sl asia @, a1 Adl A0l Houal

=,

WIS Sul S4 L AA0lR UR Flot SR 01257 515822

* - -~ E -
e ] # \ R - = - . we -'l: e i L - e i
IR, AS O aleie & e ieri e PV S nuligl () Ta ey

01257 515823 :@



Agenda Page 3 Agenda Item 2

CHORLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
LICENSING ACT 2003

SUB-COMMITTEE

GENERAL PROCEDURE POINTS FOR HEARINGS

INTRODUCTION

The Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee will conduct hearings in accordance with the following general
principles:

All parties have a right to a fair hearing.
Decision-making will be conducted in an open, transparent and accountable way.
Each application will be determined on its own merits and the decision will be based upon:

the merits of the application

the promotion of the four licensing objectives

the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy

the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State for Culture, Media and Sport under
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

the Licensing Authority will only permit licensing decisions to be taken by sub-committee
consisting of three members. In the event of one member being unable to attend, the Licensing
authority will use it's best endeavours to substitute another member, taken from the
membership of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee reserve list.

the Sub-Committee may disallow cross-examination in exceptional circumstances; this decision
will be taken on a case by case basis with a presumption to allow. However, parties are
advised that the Sub-Committee wishes to discourage hostile cross examination.

late representations and evidence will usually only be considered with the agreement of all
parties present.

decisions will generally be taken regardless of whether the applicant/other party is present
unless the Sub-Committee consider it necessary in the public interest to adjourn the hearing to
a specified date. All notices and representations from absent parties will be considered.

the Sub-Committee will generally allow parties a maximum of 30 minutes per party to make all
relevant Statements. However, the Sub-Committee recognises that in certain circumstances
this may be insufficient due to the complexity of the issues involved. In this situation the Sub-
Committee will consider representations from those parties involved in the hearing as to the
length required to make all relevant statements. The Licensing Authority respectfully requests
that all parties keep points pertinent and the discussion moving in the interests of cost and
efficiency.



Agenda Page 4 Agenda Item 2

o the Sub-Committee recognises that Regulation 14 requires all hearings should take place in
public unless the licensing authority “considers that the public interest in doing so outweighs the
public interest in the hearing, or that part of the hearing taking place in public” in which the
applicant, those assisting the applicant or other interested parties can be excluded. In the
absence of any criteria in the Licensing Act 2003, the guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act or the licensing Regulations, the Licensing Authority has adopted the existing criteria in
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 for excluding the press and public. The public
and press will be excluded when the Sub-Committee is considering an application for a
personal licence, where Lancashire Police have lodged an objection notice due to an existing
relevant offence(s). Generally, the public and the applicant will be excluded when the Sub-
Committee is determining a decision. Once a decision has been made all parties will be
readmitted and the Chair will announce the decision and give reasons.

o all parties will be notified of the decision in accordance with any periods set down by th
[...]
rties re-admitted and Chair announces decision and reasons.

ADMINGEN/89299JM2 4



Agenda Page 7 Agenda Item 2

Cherley

Borough Council

Report of Meeting

Director of Legal Services Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee 11 October 2005

APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENCE IN RESPECT OF THE

MITRE WELDBANK LANE CHORLEY
PURPOSE OF REPORT
1. For members to determine an application for the vary a premises licence.

CORPORATE PRIORITIES

2. There are no specific implications for corporate policies arising from this report.
RISK ISSUES
3. The issue raised and recommendations made in this report involve risk considerations in

the following categories:

Strategy Information

Reputation Regulatory/Legal v
Financial Operational

People Other

4. There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by the applicant in respect of a
decision to refuse to vary the premises licence or where the conditions of licence are
modified. There is also the right of appeal to the Magistrates Court by a person who has
made relevant representations against a decision to grant the variation or to modify the
conditions of licence.

CURRENT PREMISES LICENCE

5 The premises licence was converted under the grandfather provisions. The current
licensable activities are as follows:

Supply of alcohol by retail on and off the premises

Monday — Saturday 11.00 — 23.00
Sunday and Good Friday 12.00 — 22.30
Christmas Day 12.00 — 15.00 and 1900 — 22.30

Licensing Act 1964 embedded conditions and restrictions converted.

Continued.... W2




Agenda Page 8 Agenda Item 2

THE APPLICATION

6.

A copy of the application to variation is attached to this report in full in Appendix 1. In
summary the application is to conduct the following licensable activities and at the times
set out below.

Regulated Entertainment

i)  Films —Indoors (B)

10.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday

10.00 — 01.00 Friday - Saturday

10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Video Entertainment on TV screens and amusement machines

Non-Standard timings

When opening hours are extended on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Bank Holiday
weekends, these hours follow the opening hours.

i) Indoor sporting events (c)
10.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
10.00 — 01.00 Friday - Saturday
10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Non-Standard timings

When opening hours are extended on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Bank Holiday
weekends, these hours follow the opening hours.

iii) Live Music Indoors (E)
10.00 - 00.00 Monday — Sunday

Amplified or acoustic live music performance by one or more artist.
All performances will be limited to end at 00.00 hours to minimise nuisance.

iv) Recorded Music — Indoors (F)
10.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday

10.00 — 01.00 Friday - Saturday
10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Amplified music played by dj's or pre-recorded including jukebox and karaoke during
normal business hours, and including audience participation.

Non-Standard timings

When opening hours are extended on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Bank Holiday
weekends, these hours follow the opening hours.

v) Anything of a similar description to that falling within A,F or G — Indoors (H)

10.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday



10.

Agenda Page 9 Agenda Item 2

10.00 — 01.00 Friday - Saturday
10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Comperes for quiz and similar events. Comedians and similar performances in any
case using voice amplification.

Non-Standard timings

When opening hours are extended on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Bank Holiday
weekends, these hours follow the opening hours.

vi) Provision of facilities for dancing — Indoors (J)
10.00 — 00.00 Monday — Thursday

10.00 — 01.00 Friday - Saturday
10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Dancing to live or recorded music

Non-Standard timings

When opening hours are extended on Christmas Eve, Boxing Day and Bank Holiday
weekends, these hours follow the opening hours.

Supply of alcohol — On and Off the premises (M)

10.00 - 00.00 Monday — Thursday
10.00 - 01.00 Friday - Saturday
10.00 - 00.00 Sunday

Non-standard Timings

10.00 Hours New Years Eve to 01.00 Hours New Years Day.

10.00 Hours to 01.00 Hours on Friday, Saturday, Sunday and Monday on Bank Holiday
weekends, Christmas Eve and Boxing Day.

Hours Premises are open to the public (0)

09.00 — 00.30 Monday to Thursday
09.00 - 01.30 Friday and Saturday
09.00 - 00.30 Sunday

Non Standard Timings

09.00 hours opening and 01.30 hours closing on the non standard days listed in section
M.

ADDITIONAL STEPS TO BE TAKEN TO PROMOTE LICENSING OBJECTIVES

The applicant has indicated that following additional steps will be taken to promote the
licensing objectives:

i) General



11.

Agenda Page 10 Agenda Item 2

The types of regulated entertainments proposed reinstate and then enhance the normal

pub entertainments that were previously unregulated, with the benefit to enhance the
local facilities for social entertainment and reduce the focus on alcohol.

No new steps have been identified in the risk assessment in relation to the four licensing

We

ii)

ii)

objectives, except as below.

have considered the terms of your local licensing policy in preparing this licensing
application.

Prevention of crime and disorder

Service will be refused to anyone who is drunk, behaving in a violent or threatening
manner, or who has been convicted of behaving in a violent or threatening manner on
licensed premises.

Management will liase regularly with local Police

All bar staff are trained in basic licensing law, particularly with regard to serving
drunks and serving under 18’s.

At least 30 Minutes will be allowed between last alcohol sales and the closure of the
premises, the management will permit customers to finish their drinks within this
period with access to the pubs toilet facilities.

Public Safety
Our risk assessment identifies no risk of overcrowding

The prevention of public nuisance

The building is double glazed with recently installed mechanical ventilation and as such

only negligible levels of noise escape.

Live Music will end at 00.00 hours
Recorded Music will end at 01.00 hours
All windows will remain closed after 22.00 hours

Later operating hours will minimise noise from departing customers as they gradually
disperse over a longer period of time.

The management will monitor customers leaving the premises and where necessary
remind them of their public responsibilities, notices are displayed asking customers to
be considerate when leaving the premises.

The protection of children from harm

The management operate a policy that complies with the pass accreditation system
and identification checks will be made of any customer who does not appear to be 21
years of age.

Other Activities that may give rise to concern in respect of children



12.

13.

14.

15.

Agenda Page 11 Agenda Item 2

Two machines for gaming by way of amusement with prizes for use by persons of 18
years and over only.

Conditions/ Restrictions to be removed on variation.

Remove all embedded restrictions inherent in the licensing act 1964, the cinematograph
(safety) regulations 1955 and the children and young persons act 1933

Removal of all embedded restrictions inherent in Licensing Act 1964, save as specified
elsewhere in part B of this application.

Relevant Representations — Responsible Authorities

There has been a relevant representation received to the application to vary from the
Police. The objection is relevant to the Licensing Objective —

Prevention of Public nuisance
Prevention of crime and disorder
Protection of children from harm

A copy of the representation in full is attached to this report in Appendix 2.
Relevant Representations — Interested Parties.

There are two representations and a petition from interested parties to the application to

vary.

The objections are relevant to the Licensing Objective - Prevention of Public nuisance
Prevention of crime and disorder
Protection of children from harm
Public Safety

Policy Considerations.

Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 provides that a Licensing Authority must have regard
to its Statement of Licensing Policy and to the guidance issued by the Secretary of State
under section 182 of the Act.

As members will be aware the four licensing objectives are as follows:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

prevention of public nuisance

the protection of children from harm.

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that where relevant representations are received the
Licensing Authority must hold a hearing to consider them unless the parties agree that a
hearing is unnecessary.

The Licensing Authority in determining the application, having have regard to the
representations, may take the following steps it considers it necessary for the promotion
of the licensing objectives.

i) reject the application in whole or in part
ii) modify the conditions.



Agenda Page 12 Agenda Item 2

Members must have regard to the Statement of Licensing Policy when determining this
application. In particular, member’s attention is drawn to the following paragraphs:

Paragraph 1.3 The policy provides guidance on the general approach the Council, as
Licensing Authority, within the meaning of the Act, will take in terms of licensing,
However, each application will be considered separately, on its individual merits.

Paragraph 1.4.The Statement of Licensing Policy sets out how the licensing objectives
will be achieved and to secure the safety and amenity of residential communities whilst
facilitating a sustainable entertainment and cultural industry. The Policy recognises both
the needs of residents for a safe and healthy environment in which to live and work and
the importance of safe and well run entertainment premises to the local economy.
Balancing these interests will not always be straightforward and will be guided by the four
licensing objectives.

Paragraph 1.5 This policy does not seek to undermine the right of any individual to apply
under the Act for a variety of permissions and as stated above each application will be
considered on its individual merits. Nor does the Policy seek to override the right of a
person to make representations on an application or seek a review of a licence or
certificate. However, the Council in adopting this policy is indicating that a wide range of
considerations will be taken into account.

Paragraph 2.2 Each of the licensing objectives are of equal importance with these
objectives.

Paragraph 2.3 Each of the licensing objectives is of equal importance for the purposes of
this policy.

Paragraph 2.4 This policy statement is designed to deal with matters within the control of
the licensee. It focuses on the premises in which each business is carried on and the
effect that has on members of the public living, working or engaged in normal activity in
the vicinity.

Paragraph 2.5 Licensing law is not envisaged by the Licensing Authority as a mechanism
to control anti-social behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of
the licensee of any premises concerned. Therefore any terms and conditions imposed
will be focused on matters within the control of individual Licensees and others granted
relevant permissions. These matters will centre on the premises and places used for
licensable activities and in the vicinity of the places.

Paragraph 2.6 The Licensing Authority considers that every holder of a licence, certificate
or permission and designated premises supervisor is responsible for minimising the
impact of their activities and anti-social behaviour by their customers within the vicinity of
their premises.

Paragraph 5.3 The policy will not fix the hours during which alcohol can be sold. The
Licensing Authority considers that stricter controls regarding noise nuisance may be
necessary in more densely populated areas . The grant of a licence will be dependent on
the impact of an activity on the licensing objectives.

CRIME AND DISORDER

Paragraph 6.1 Licensed premises, especially those offering late night entertainment,
alcohol and refreshment can be a source of crime and disord
[...]
attach a condition requiring the use of door supervisors licensed by
the Security Industry Authority

Paragraph 13.9 The Licensing Authority requires Operating Schedules, where relevant to
satisfactorily address the issue of public nuisance.

Paragraph 13.10 The Licensing Authority would also recommend applicants highlight
local public transport links and taxi and private hire services within their premises,
(including agreeing arrangements with nominated taxi and private hire firms for dropping
off and collecting customers).

Paragraph 13.11 The Licensing Authority, will in accordance with the Guidance, focus on
matters within the control of the individual Licence holder. The Licensing Authority
accepts that the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social behaviour by
individuals once they are behind the direct control of the Licence Holder. However, the
licensing objection of preventing public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from
premises regularly conduct themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local
residents or businesses. In addition, the Council has a duty to do all it can to prevent
crime and disorder in the Borough under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998.

PUBLIC SAFETY

Paragraph 14.1 The Licensing Authority considers that members of the public when visiting
licensed premises, have a right to expect that due consideration has been given to public
safety. The Licensing Authority notes that the public safety objective is concerned with the
physical safety of people using premises and not with public health which is dealt with in
other legislation.

Paragraph 14.2 The Licensing Authority is committed to ensuring public safety across the
Borough by working in partnership with Lancashire Police, Lancashire Fire & Rescue and
Licence Holders.

Paragraph 14.3 Applicants should carefully consider the safety of the premises having
regard to the licensable activities that are proposed and to address in the operating
schedule,
[...]
eryone has the right to respect for his home and family life;

e Article 1 of the First Protocol that every person is entitled to the peaceful enjoyment
of his/her possessions including for example, possession of a licence.

ASSOCIATED PAPERS

17

Application form and relevant representation.

ROSEMARY LYON
DIRECTOR OF LEGAL SERVICES

There are no background papers to this report.

Report Author Ext Date Doc ID

H.Bee 5665 28/09/05 LEGREP/90509AJS

13



Agenda Page 20 Agenda Item 2

14



Agenda ‘Page 21 Ag‘endadlt‘em 2

Appendix 1




CS

. | en%gPage 22 ‘A“g.ewnda ltem 2 ‘\\
CHO < W Borough- Council @

John Lechmere MCIEH

. Head of Environmental Services
Civic Offices, Union Street, Chorley, Lancashire PR7 1AL

VDirect Line (01257) 515725 Switchboard (01257) 515151 Ext 5725 FaxNo (01257) 515754

Pleaseaskfor ~ Mrs S Briggs

Your Ref )

My Ref ES/SB/36313
WP No W:/EHLET/30172SE
Master No EHF454

Date 25 July 2000

- CHORLEY
Lancashire

Dea:

EKIVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1990 SECTION 79

I acknowiedge receipt of your complaint concerning noise from your neighbor’s property. I
have not told your neighbours who has made the complaint.

Please find enclosed information about noise nuisance, the service we provide and monitoring
forms which we would like you to complete to aid the investigation into your complaint.

Please complete the Noise Record Sheet in accordance with the instructions in a way . which
demonstrates the frequency and degree of the problem. It is important that you make accurate
records so that we can make an appropriate response to your complaint.

If a Nuisance Record Sheet is not returned to me within one month of the date at the top of this
letter, then I will assume that either the noise has stopped or that you do not want further help

and the case will be closed.

Yours sincerely

Xmmf’ %égg/

Mrs S Briggs
Environmental Health Officer

Encs

Continued.....




LH@@@ﬁﬂﬁ&%l\gﬁ ) Agenda ltem 2

London Offlce ) "*: - ) : Cbnstituency Office
_Tel
[...]
osition on this matter and I look forward
to your response

On all reply correspondence, please quote our ref and forward to 3539
- Market Street, Chorley, Lancashire, PR7 2SW

Yours sincerely

. Member of Parliament for C__horley 




_Agenda Page 45 'enda ltem 2

GAMING ACT 1968, 5.34

PERMIT

for the use of
‘Machines for Gaming by way of Amusement with Prizes |

THE LICENSING JUSTICES for the Licensing Districtof (- ceEY

in theCm, NPV o LPV\J'CASK R
w1thm which licensing district the undermentloned premises are situated HEREBY
"GRANTto pDeval Shavvey Hewsorsed

of 773 (asha~xw U ase Chor Y

this [renewal of the] PERMIT for the use of machines for gami‘ng‘ under s. 34 of the
Gaming Act 1968 on the premises knownas ~Ta<€ M€ »

‘MR /e na Aavu a~&E ) CH%Q—ET
of which premises the above mentioned holds a justices' on-licence.

[THIS PERMIT is issued subject to the condition that the number of machines which

may be made available on the premises for gaming shall be limitedto <30 *]

THIS PERMIT shall be in force from the & T day of J_ . x. sloe3
and, subject to paragraphs 18 to 20 of Schedule 9 to the said Act, shall cease to be in
force at the end of thet S v dayof Jo v, doe& -

Receipt of the fee of £32.00 is acknowledged.
DATED this Gre dayof Jewr, 2005

[GIVEN under the official [seal] [stamp] of the Llcensmg Justices, w

 affixed under their authority by me**

Clerk to] the Lic fsvz '
DECo ecT O Wa é’q

Aanr Dy Macuweye
Cow p\ T en (VAR =N 4 1= 102 (Q ng::neﬁ g‘((‘fé\}
Nea One cBsoexo o leetaao (8 A Aae -

NOTE: This permit is NOT TRANSFERABLE and shall cease to have effect if the holder of the permit ceases to be the holder
of the justices' on-licence in respect of the premises to which it relates (save as provided by para. 20 of Schedule 9 to the Act in

the event of the death of the holder).
IT IS IMPORTANT THAT YOU READ THE NOTES ON THE REVERSE OF THIS FORM.

h&mber ' **Where there is no official seal or stamp the perrmf must be signed
less than three years 
[...]
')/}'J c)\'n N \ o* P
S TYR fzw M@; ssaws
"C\'ﬁd o‘a.{\ C?G pvvw.zwwo B e B B
Rr S ho f;?\vvvaw:{.m*pv\m (f:vo«n 3o
ST WL, = .,W
T e T T T

Agenda Item 2



Agenda Page 49 ”Age’nda‘ Item2 "

.D\\!U\r\ \\-’le v LC.\LQMg‘ \C’u\(’}) orc) AT G

‘\o)\qx & A medh ,r\,_m:x\,@ , %@emd
T \\’Q,z uocma)ow ’\-a O% L‘&
otV C)ounj tz Cup() 'y /(/kw \'Q—uvxﬁ
9.L um@url\w \Q.S-S(\w A Y 1
De w@raaN . m\c\.@ n«i"? \’W“‘N‘\ 'CCNW\)\“(\‘AS)

R R \eees .
Yoo el

JUSER e —




}’I,

T

&

'Notice of hearing of representations in respect of

Agendoa}jﬁgge 50 Agend | ltem 2
2:11

LICENSING ACT 2003

- “

an application for an existing licence to be
converted to' a premises licence under the
Licensing Act 2003 and (Part B) application to
vary the premises licence simultaneously

To RUsselI and Russell
of
[applicant]

“The Chorley Borough Council being the licensing authority, on the 27" July 2005 received an

application to convert and vary the Justices Licence from Russell and ‘Russell on behalf of
The Mitre Weldbank Lane Chorley

The Council have received representations from the Police and interested parties on the
likely effect of the Grant to Vary the Premises Licence on the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives.

The Council now GIVES YOU NOTICE that representations will be considered at a hearlng
to be held at Chorley Borough Council Town Hall

. On 11th October 2005 at 10am following which the Council will issue a Notice of

Determination of the Application.

[The documents which accompany this notice are the relevant representations which have
been made, as defined in Section 35(5) of the Act.] — To Follow

The particular points on which the Council considers that it will want clarification at the
hearing from the applicant are as follows:

Licensing objectives:- The prevention of Public Nuisance
The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
Protection of Children from Harm
Public Safety

For the applicant to describe any additional steps that he/she intends to make in promoting
the above l
[...]
0:00 | 00:00
Tue
10:00 | 00:00
Wed -
10:00 | 00:00 A
Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises
o for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
4 10:00 | 00:00 | column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
Fri 10:00HRS NEW YEARS EVE TO 01:00HRS NEW YEARS DAY.
10:00 | 01:00 | 10:00HRS TO 01:00HRS ON FRIDAY, SATURDAY, SUNDAY AND
Sat MONDAY ON BANK HOLIDAY WEEKENDS, CHRISTMAS EVE
7 7 AND BOXING DAY. '
10:00 | 01:00
Sun '
10:00 | 00:00

IN ALL CASES PLEASE COMPLETE BOXES N, O, P and Q below

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 14)

TWO MACHINES FOR GAMING BY WAY OF AMUSEMENT WITH PRIZES FOR USE BY
PERSONS OF 18 YEARS AND OVER ONLY.

23



//‘\ 5

Agenda Page 75 Agenda Item 2

Hours premises are
open to the public
Standard days and
timings (please read

guidance note 8)

.| State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 11)

Day Start | Finish
Mon
09:00 | 00:30
Tue
09:00 | 00:30 ‘
Wed |
09:00 | 00:30 | Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to
be open to the public at different times from those listed in the
Thur column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 12)
09:00 | 00:30 09:00HRS OPENING AND 01:30HRS CLOSING ON THE NON-
= - i STANDARD DAYS LISTED IN SECTION M.
ri _
09:00 | 01:30
Sat
09:00 | 01:30
Sun
09:00 | 00:30
P

Please identify any of the conditions, terms or restrictions currently imposed on the converted
licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the proposed variation you -

are seeking

REMOVE ALL EMBEDDED RESTRICTIONS INHERENT IN THE LICENSING ACT 1964, THE
CINEMATOGRAPH (SAFETY) REGULATIONS 1955 AND THE CHILDREN AND YOUNG

PERSONS ACT 1933.

/

24




Agenda Page 76 Agénda ltem 2

Q Please describe any additional steps that you intend to take in order to 
[...]
ley.
This licence (is granted subject to the conditions endorsed hereon and) shall be in

force from the date hereof until the fourth day of April, year 2007.

their authority by me.

CONDITIONS subject to which the within-mentioned licence is granted:-




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2003 - Application to vary premises License in respect of The Mitre, Weldbank Lane, Chorley
	TheMitreReport
	ApplicationforTheMitre Redacted




Minutes of the meeting


STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 1  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

Statutory Licensing Sub-Committee A 
 

Tuesday, 11 October 2005 
 

Present: Councillor R Snape (Chair), Councillors Mrs I Smith and D Dickinson 
 
Also in attendance at the commencement of the meeting: Councillors T Gray 
 

 
 

05.SLA.14 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

No Member declared an interest in relation to matters under consideration at the 
meeting. 
 
 

05.SLA.15 LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES AND CLUB PREMISES CERTIFICATES) 
REGULATIONS 2003 - APPLICATION TO VARY PREMISES LICENSE IN 
RESPECT OF THE MITRE, WELDBANK LANE, CHORLEY  

 
The Director of Legal Services submitted a report requesting the Sub-Committee to 
determine an application to vary a premises licence in respect of The Mitre, Weldbank 
Lane, Chorley. 
 
The report stated that the current licensable activities were as follows: 
 
Supply of alcohol by retail on and off the premises 
Monday – Saturday  11.00 – 23.00 
Sunday & Good Friday  12.00 – 22.30 
Christmas Day   12.00 – 15.00 and 19.00 – 22.30 
Licensing Act 1964 embedded conditions and restrictions converted. 
 
The report also outlined the additional measures that the applicant had indicated 
could be taken to promote and ensure the achievement of the four relevant licensing 
objectives. 
 
There had been relevant representations received from Responsible Authorities, the 
Police to vary on three licensing objectives: 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Protection of Children from Harm 
 
There had also been two representations and a petition received from Interested 
Parties to the application to vary which were relevant to the four licensing objectives 
of: 
 
Prevention of Public Nuisance 
Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
Protection of Children from Harm 
Pubic Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee, raised a number of pertinent issues with the applicant and all the 
written and verbal evidence in the interest of the provision of the Council’s adopted 
Statement of Licensing Policy and Government Guidelines.  After taking account of all 
the representations and relevant factors, the Sub-Committee arrived at the following 
unanimous DECISION: 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 2  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

The Licensing Sub-Committee have considered carefully the applicants 
representations and the interested parties representations. 
 
We have considered the guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act together with 
Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy in particular those paragraphs referred to in 
the report. 
 
Whilst the Committee took account of the interested parties representations on 
disturbance they have suffered, the Committee also took account that there have 
been no representations from Environmental Health in particular. 
 
The Committee also took account that the Statement of Licensing Policy indicates that 
fixed predetermined closing times will be avoided unless necessary to promote the 
licensing objectives. 
 
The Committee accepts the difficulty that a licence holder has in preventing anti-social 
behaviour by individuals once they are beyond the direct control of the licence holder.  
However, the Committee are of the view that the licensing objective of preventing 
public nuisance will not be achieved if customers from a premises regularly conduct 
themselves in an anti-social manner to the detriment of local residents. 
 
The Committee recognised that the applicant has offered up conditions in his 
operating schedule to minimise the impact on licensing activities, however, the 
Committee take the view that additional measures are required.  The Committee is 
also mindful of the interested parties residential amenity and has to achieve a 
balanced approach to these difficult issues. 
 
The Committee also considered human rights implications in particular Article 8 and 
Article 1 of the 1

st
 protocol and the proportionality principle. 

 
In considering all the above factors the Committee balancing the interests of the 
interested parties and the applicant resolved to grant the application in the following 
amended form. 
 
Films 
 
Monday – Thursday     10.00 to 23.00 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday    10.00 to 00.00 
 
Indoor Sport 
 
Monday – Thursday     10.00 to 23.00 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday    10.00 to 00.00 
 
Live Music 
 
Monday – Sunday     10.00 to 23.00 
 
Recorded 
 
Monday – Thursday     10.00 to 23.00 
Friday, Saturday, Sunday    10.00 to 00.00 
 
Non-Standard Time 
 
Xmas Eve, Boxing Day, Bank Holidays 
Saturday and Sunday only    10.00 to 00.00 
New Year’s Eve      10.00 to 01.00 
 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 3  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

Dancing Facilities 
 
Monday to Thursday     10.00 to 23.00 
Friday, Saturday and Sunday    10.00 to 00.00 
 
Alcohol 
 
Monday – Thursday     10.00 to 23.00 
Friday – Saturday     10.00 to 00.00 
Sunday       10.00 to 23.00 
 
Non Standard Hours (Alcohol) 
 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day    10.00 to 00.00 
Bank Holidays, Saturday to Sunday only 10.00 to 00.00 
New Year’s Eve      10.00 to 01.00 
 
Hours Opening 
 
Monday to Thursday     9.00 to 23.30 
Friday to Sunday      9.00 to 00.30 
 
Non Standard 
 
Christmas Eve, Boxing Day    9.00 to 00.30 
Bank Holidays, Saturday to Sunday only 9.00 to 00.30 
New Years Eve      9.00 to 01.30 
 
The application was also granted subject to the following conditions offered up by the 
applicant in Part Q(b) of the application form.  Prevention of crime and disorder.  
These conditions offered up by the applicant in paragraph 8(i) of the report. 
 
Public safety.  Those conditions offered up by the applicant in paragraph 8(ii) of the 
report. 
 
The Committee impose the following additional conditions: 
 
1. A personal licence holder shall be on the premises during which intoxicating 

liquor is being sold or supplied to customers or consumed by customers 
except in the case of an emergency. 

 
2. All external doors and windows shall be kept closed when regulated 

entertainment is being provided except in the event of an emergency. 
 
3. The licensee shall ensure that the area immediately surrounding the premises 

shall be cleared of glasses and bottles at the end of licensable activities each 
day. 

 
4. Signs shall be erected to direct customers to the car park at the rear to restrict 

parking at the front of the premises. 
 
5. Signs to be erected within the premises to request customers to leave quietly 

with consideration to neighbours. 
 
6. The beer garden situated at the rear of the premises that is used for 

consumption of alcohol shall cease to be so used after 22.00 hours at all 
times. 

 



STATUTORY LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE A 4  
Tuesday, 11 October 2005 

7. The front area of the premises shall not be used for the consumption of 
alcohol at all times. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


